
 
 
 
 

Licensing Panel (Licensing Act 2003 
Functions) 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

   
 
 
 
 
 
 

Date: 4 April 2024 

Time: 10.00am 

Venue Virtual 

Members: Councillors: Cattell, McGregor and Robinson 

Contact: Niall Breen 
Democratic Services Apprentice 
 
01273 291354 
niall.breen@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

Agendas and minutes are published on the council’s website www.brighton-hove.gov.uk.  
Agendas are available to view five working days prior to the meeting date. 
 
Electronic agendas can also be accessed through our meetings app available through 
ModernGov: iOS/Windows/Android 
 

This agenda and all accompanying reports are printed on recycled paper 
 

http://www.brighton-hove.gov.uk/
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en_GB
https://www.microsoft.com/en-gb/p/modgov/9nblggh0c7s7#activetab=pivot:overviewtab
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en_GB


AGENDA 
 

PART ONE Page 

 
 

1 TO APPOINT A CHAIR FOR THE MEETING  

 

 WELCOME & INTRODUCTIONS 

2 PROCEDURAL BUSINESS  

 (a) Declaration of Substitutes: Where Councillors are unable to attend a 
meeting, a substitute Member from the Licensing Committee may 
attend, speak and vote in their place for that meeting. 

 
(b) Declarations of Interest:  
 

(a) Disclosable pecuniary interests; 
(b) Any other interests required to be registered under the local 

code; 
(c) Any other general interest as a result of which a decision on the 

matter might reasonably be regarded as affecting you or a 
partner more than a majority of other people or businesses in 
the ward/s affected by the decision. 

 
In each case, you need to declare  
(i) the item on the agenda the interest relates to; 
(ii) the nature of the interest; and 
(iii) whether it is a disclosable pecuniary interest or some other 

interest. 
 

If unsure, Members should seek advice from the committee lawyer 
or administrator preferably before the meeting. 

 
(c) Exclusion of Press and Public: To consider whether, in view of the 

nature of the business to be transacted, or the nature of the 
proceedings, the press and public should be excluded from the 
meeting when any of the following items are under consideration. 

 
NOTE:  Any item appearing in Part Two of the Agenda states in its 
heading the category under which the information disclosed in the 
report is exempt from disclosure and therefore not available to the 
public. 

 
A list and description of the exempt categories is available for public 
inspection at Brighton and Hove Town Halls. 

 

 

3 BEAK MRKT LICENSING PANEL (LICENSING ACT 2003 FUNCTIONS) 7 - 54 

 Contact Officer: Corinne Hardcastle Tel: 0127329  
 Ward Affected: West Hill & North Laine   
 



 
Date of Publication - Wednesday, 27 March 2024 

 

 



 
 

The City Council actively welcomes members of the public and the press to attend its 
meetings and holds as many of its meetings as possible in public.  Provision is also made on 
the agendas for public questions to committees and details of how questions can be raised 
can be found on the website and/or on agendas for the meetings. 
 
The closing date for receipt of public questions and deputations for the next meeting is 12 
noon on the fourth working day before the meeting. 
 
Meeting papers can be provided, on request, in large print, in Braille, on audio tape or on 
disc, or translated into any other language as requested. 
Infra-red hearing aids are available for use during the meeting. If you require any further 
information or assistance, please contact the receptionist on arrival. 
 
FURTHER INFORMATION 
For further details and general enquiries about this meeting contact , (01273 291354, email 
niall.breen@brighton-hove.gov.uk) or email democratic.services@brighton-hove.gov.uk  
 
WEBCASTING NOTICE 
This meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the Council’s website.  At the 
start of the meeting
[...]
ng Panel  
(Licensing Act 2003 Functions) 

Brighton & Hove City Council 

 

 
 

 

Subject: Application for a New Premises Licence under the 
Licensing Act 2003 

Premises: BEAK MRKT 
47 Trafalgar Street 
Brighton 
BN1 4ED 

Applicant: Beak Social Club Ltd 

Date of Meeting: 4 April 2024 

Report of: Executive Director of Housing, Neighbourhoods & 
Communities 

Contact Officer: Name: Donna Lynsdale Tel: (01273) 292494 

 Email: donna.lynsdale@brighton-hove.gov.uk  

Ward(s) affected: West Hill & North Laine 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT AND POLICY CONTEXT 
 
1.1 To determine an application for a New Premises Licence under the Licensing Act 

2003 for Beak Social Club Ltd. 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS:  
 
2.1 That the Panel determine an application for a New Premises Licence under the 

Licensing Act 2003 for Beak Social Club Ltd. 
 
3. CONTEXT/BACKGROUND INFORMATION & CONSULTATION 
 
3.1  The application is for a New Premises Licence under the Licensing Act 2003. 

 The application proposes to be a welcoming, vibrant and easily accessible 
 street food market showcasing food from independent businesses, along with 
 locally produced ales and low intervention wine. The majority of the space will be 
 dedicated to communal seating and tables for diners. Which will also include a 
 small space showcasing barrel aged beer produced using ingredients grown just 
 outside of Brighton. 

3.2  Section 18 (Operating Schedule) of the application is detailed at Appendix A and 
 proposed plan of the premises is attached at Appendix B. 
 

3.3  Summary table of proposed activities: 
 

 Proposed 

Supply of Alcohol Every Day:  09:00 – 23:00 On and Off the Premises 

Hours premises are open to 
public 

Every Day:  09:00 – 23:30 

 

7

mailto:donna.lynsdale@brighton-hove.gov.uk


 

 

3.4  Cumulative Impact. The premises falls within the Cumulative Impact Area (“The 
 Area”) (see paragraphs 3.1 – 3.1.10).   

 
Representations received 

 
3.5 Details of the representations made are no
[...]
nsing authority, for instance 

12



 

 

by licence condition allowing authorised officers access to sales accounts). 
 
6) The following licensing activities are encouraged and valued by the licensing 
authority: outdoor regulated entertainment, community based street parties, 
members clubs, traditional pubs outside the city centre and non-alcohol led 
licensable activities, particularly within city centre. 
 
7) Other Areas; consideration will be given to the nature of the area and location in 
relation to any application. In a residential area for example the concerns of local 
residents will be relevant when considering applications for off-licences, pubs or 
cafes, especially if there is evidence of anti-social behaviour, street drinking or 
underage drinking. Earlier closing times may be appropriate. Regard will be had to 
the Public Health Framework for assessing alcohol licensing on our website 
www.brighton-hove.gov.uk/licensingact. 
 
8) In an area where there are already several existing off-licences or where the 
premises is situated within a parade with another off licence and where 
representations are received about negative cumulative impact on the licensing 
objectives of a further premises, the application may be refused on these grounds 
or restrictions placed on the terminal hour to reflect opening hours of other shops. 
 
9) Outdoor events will be supported where arranged through the council’s event 
planning process. Generally, regulated entertainment in the open air including tents 
and marquees should have a maximum closure hour of 2300. Earlier hours may be 
imposed in sensitive open spaces or near residential areas. The licensing authority 
will have regard to Noise Council guidance. 
 
10) Non-alcohol led category does not include “alcohol in shared workplaces”. It is 
recommended that sale of alcohol in shared workspaces should have a terminal 
hour of no later than10pm. For further advice and guidance on “alcohol in shared 
workplaces” please see paragraph 3.3.4-3.3.6. 
 
3.3.3 Cafes - the licensing authority may be prepared to look favourably upon an 
application for the grant of a licence, subject to the following conditions that will 
prevent the premises becoming a public house. 
 

• The sale of intoxicating liquor and other beverages shall be waiter/waitress 
service for consumption by persons seated at tables. 

 
• Substantial food shall be available at all times. The licensing authority shall 
judge each case on its own merits but as a general rule, a bowl of crisps, 
nuts, or olives does not constitute substantial food. 

 
3.3.3 Restaurants - the licensing authority may be prepared to look favourably upon an 
application for the grant of a licence, subject to the following restaurant condition. 
 

• Intoxicating liquor shall not be supplied or sold on the premises otherwise 
than to persons taking table meals there and for the consumption by such a 
person as an ancillary to their meal. There will be no vertical drinking. 

 
• Restaurants with outside service - the licensing authority will also consider 
applications from restaurants that request to serve alcohol to areas adjacent 

13



 

 

to or immediately outside their premises. In addition to the above conditions 
for cafes, the licensing authority will require evidence that the applicants 
have an agreement with the local authority to use the area as defined on a 
plan provided. The following condition may also apply: 

 
• The sale and supply of alcohol for consumption off the premises shall be 
restricted to an area licensed by the Local Authority for use of the public 
highway as shown on the plan deposited and such area shall be defined by a 
physical barrier acceptable to the licensing authority. 

 
3.5 Off licences 
 
In recent years there has been a noticeable shift towards more people buying 
alcohol from shops and drinking at home prior to going into premises such as pubs 
and clubs. The council is concerned that
[...]
erable people from becoming victims of crime. As well as work to prevent 
underage sales, vulnerability training is offered to identify persons who may have been 
made vulnerable through alcohol or drugs. Sussex Police also support initiatives such 
as (but not limited to) safe spaces, mobile teams of volunteers actively checking 
people’s well-being and the Beach Patrol. 
 
4.2.6 Public Space Protection Orders have proved an effective tool for Sussex Police in 
targeting enforcement action in problem areas of the city. It ‘allows Police Officers and 
Police Community Support Officers to remove alcohol from any person in a public place 
if that person is involved in anti-social behaviour (ASB) or the officer believes that by 

17



 

 

having alcohol in their possession there is an increased risk of ASB. It is an offence to 
refuse to hand over alcohol when required to do so.’ They have been particularly 
effective in the day time economy where members of the street community are causing 
ASB issues for members of the public and local businesses, especially during the 
summer months where there is a large influx of visitors to Brighton & Hove. 
 
4.2.7 Policing the night time economy continues to provide a challenge and in the 
climate of limited resources and newly emerging problems, Sussex Police support 
maintaining the council’s Special Policy which defines cumulative impact and special 
stress and will continue to take enforcement action where appropriate if the actions of a 
Premises Licence Holder, Designated Premises Supervisor, Door Supervisors or Staff 
have fallen below the high standard expected across the city. 
Sussex Police also recognise and support businesses which are aware of their social 
responsibilities and as such, actively contribute towards keeping Brighton & 
Hove a safe and enjoyable city. 
 
4.3    Care, control and supervision of premises 

 
4.3.1 The Licensing authority supports the Business Crime Reduction Partnership and 
other ap
[...]
l have due regard to the need to eliminate unlawful discrimination, and 
to promote equality of opportunity and positive relations between persons of diverse 
backgrounds, for example communities of interest such as: lesbian, gay, bisexual 
and transgender people; disabled people; racial and ethnic groups; religious and 
faith groups. 
 
8.1.3 This policy supports the aims of the tourism strategy, recognising the benefits for 
the tourism economy of creating a safer and more attractive city centre and 
improving competitiveness with other European cities. The Licensing Committee 
should receive any reports relevant to the needs of the local tourist economy and 
the cultural strategy for the area to ensure that it considers these matters. 
 
8.1.4 The Licensing Committee should receive relevant information relating to the 
employment situation of the area and the need for new investment and employment 
where appropriate. 
 
8.1.5 Specific conditions may be attached to premises licences to reflect local crime 
prevention strategies. Such conditions may include the use of closed circuit 
television cameras, use of the NightSafe radio system or accredited scheme, the 
provision and use of shatterproof drinking receptacles, drugs and weapons search 
policy, the use of registered door supervisors, specialised lighting requirements, 
hours of opening. Certificates issued to club premises shall reflect local crime 
prevention strategies and may include any or all of the requirements listed above. 

21



 

 

 
8.1.6 The licensing authority will have regard to the need to disperse people quickly and 
safely from the city centre to avoid concentrations which may produce disorder and 
disturbance. 
 
8.3 Enforcement  

 

8.3.1 The Enforcement of licensing law and inspection of licensed premises is detailed 
in the Protocol between Sussex Police, the East Sussex Fire & Rescue Service and 
Brighton & Hove City Council. This protocol reflects the need for more efficient 
deplo
[...]
0 licensed 

premises, three times the number it had in 2005. The Licensing Policy is quite clear on applications that will 

have a negative impact on crime, but the Licensing Policy does not seem to apply in North Laine. I hope that 

this policy is judged against the Licensing Policy. If so, it has to be refused. 

I was for many years the chair of the local community Association, the North Laine Community Association 

and also sat on the Licensing Strategy Group. I also spoke on behalf of residents at many Licensing Panels. 

What was then apparent was that the default position was to grant licence applications and ignore the 

policy, especially paragraph 3.1.6 which states that applications for new premises licences or club premises 

which are likely to add to the existing Cumulative Impact will be refused following relevant representations. 

This presumption can be rebutted by the applicant if they can show that their application will have no 

negative Cumulative Impact.  

 

In all the time I spoke to Licensing Panels I never witnessed any applicant attempting to show how their 

premises would not produce any negative cumulative impact. This application is for 250 drinkers. How can 

an additional 250 drinkers moving through North Laine fail to have a negative impact, yet the application 

does not mention this at all. The problem of the arrival and dispersal of drinkers moving to and from the 

31



intended venue in the numbers envisaged in this application will clearly have a negative impact on the 

residential streets of North Laine, particularly when The Albion are playing at home.  

 

This application is contrary to the SoLP for the following reasons: 

Section 1.9.1 refers to promoting community well-being. This application will further erode community 

cohesion as it will increase anti-social behaviour and particularly late-night noise. 

 

1.11.1 The Human Rights Act 1998 in Article 1 of the First Protocol states that everyone is entitle
[...]
he cumulative impact of the area, it may be granted. 

However there is absolutely no doubt that this application would cause additional noise and disturbance at 

the very least and likely to cause additional crime and disorder. North Laine already suffers severely from 

the movement of drinkers through the area and this application must be refused given the impact it would 

certainly have on the area. 

In section 3.1.9 it even states that a high capacity public house might add to problems of cumulative impact 

This venue would be a perfect venue for stag and hen parties and especially one for football supporters as it 

is so close to the station. What arrangements have been planned for dealing with sets of football fans on 

Brighton and Hove FC match days? 

The Matrix This application contravenes the matrix which should be strictly adhered to. This application is 

for a pub and the matrix says No to pubs within the CIZ, in fact it says Departure from the matrix policy is 

expected only in exceptional circumstances. I can see no exceptional circumstances which might apply in this 

application. If it is exceptional, it is because of the size of the premises in an area where homes and 

business premises are small scale to fit in with the character of the area. 

The SoLP states that consideration will be given to the nature of the area and location in relation to any 
application. In a residential area for example the concerns of local residents will be relevant when 
considering applications for off-licences, pubs or cafes, especially if there is evidence of anti-social behaviour, 
street drinking or underage drinking. Earlier closing times may be appropriate. Regard will be had to the 

32



Public Health Framework for assessing alcohol licensing on our website www.brighton-
hove.gov.uk/licensingact. 

I ask that the interests of the local residents of North Laine be taken into account, and this application be 

judged against the Licensing Policy. In w
[...]
arch 2024 

The Licensing Technical Support Officers 
Environmental Health, Brighton & Hove City Council 
Bartholomew House, Bartholomew Square 
Brighton, East Sussex 
BN1 1JP  
 
Dear Donna Lynsdale, 
 
RE: APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE FOR BEAK MRKT, 47 TRAFALGAR STREET, BRIGHTON, BN1 
4ED UNDER THE LICENSING ACT 2003. 
 
I write on behalf of the Chief Officer of Police for Sussex to raise a representation against the application for 
a premises licence for the above address on the grounds that it will undermine the Licensing Objective of 
the prevention of crime and disorder. We also make reference to the Brighton & Hove City Council (BHCC) 
Statement of Licensing Policy (revised January 2021) and and the Public Health Framework for Assessing 
Alcohol Licensing. 
 
This is a proposed variation licence application in an area of the City which is subject to a Special Policy 
adopted by Brighton & Hove City Council. The premises lies in the Cumulative Impact Area (CIA) (as defined 
in the BHCC Statement of Licensing Policy) and seeks the following hours and licensable activities: 
 
Supply of Alcohol (on and off the premises)  
 
   Every Day:        09:00 – 23:00 
              
Opening hours 
 

Every Day:        09:00 – 23:30 

Sussex Police
Serving Sussex

www.sussex.police.uk

36



              
 
 
Within the 2021 Brighton & Hove City Council (BHCC) Statement of Licensing Policy, this premises is within 
the Cumulative Impact Area. The policy which is generated using data from various agencies including 
Police and is one we fully support, and it recognises that the location has a significant number of licensed 
premises concentrated in one area. 
When considering any application, we refer to the matrix within the Statement of Licensing Policy which 
sets out the expectations for new and varied applications for the City. Within the Cumulative Impact Area – 
a Pub is a “No” 
 
The application itself has not mentioned the Cumulative Impact area and no
[...]
G EVIDENCE RE: APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE FOR BEAK 
MRKT, 47 TRAFALGAR STREET, BRIGHTON, BN1 4ED UNDER THE LICENSING ACT 2003.  
 
To whom it may concern, 
 
As the applicant for a premises license at 47 Trafalgar St, which falls within the Cumulative Impact 
Zone, I wanted to take this opportunity to a) explain how we plan to address the unique needs of the 
CIZ, and b) highlight the “exceptional circumstances” of the project.  
 
If you have any questions ahead of the scheduled hearing on the 4 April, please do not hesitate to 
contact me.  
 
Thank you for your time, 
 
REDACTED (REDACTED | REDACTED) 
 
 
BEAK BREWERY  
The license has been submitted on behalf of Beak Social Club Ltd, which is a subsidiary company of 
Beak Brewery Ltd, an independent micro-brewery in Lewes. The brewery was founded by me in 2020 
after almost a decade working as a restaurant critic for The Guardian and Good Food Guide and the 
founding ethos was to create beers for food pairing. This is something we remain committed to. 
 
Since launching in 2020, we have risen to become one of the highest-rated breweries in the UK and 
our beer is enjoyed at hundreds of restaurants in 25 countries globally. Alongside the brewery, we 
operate two existing licensed premises. The first is a taproom and street-food canteen in Lewes, and 
the second is the venue for These Hills, a two day annual food and drink festival. I am proud we have 
operated both venues for the last three years with no incidents or complaints. I believe this is 
attributable to three things: 1) we take our obligations as license-holders very seriously; 2) food plays 
a central part at our venues; and 3) our customers are respectful, discerning and responsibly-minded. 
 
 
BEAK MRKT 
47 Trafalgar St is a derelict warehouse that has stood empty for some years, attracting vandalism and 
graffiti. Only one other use has been proposed: demolition and replacement with a block of luxury 
offices and flats. This was widely 
[...]
his reason we have so far 
invested more than £25,000 in consultancy fees (working with an acoustic surveyor, architect and 
alcohol license consultant) to ensure we generate plans that adhere to the requirements of the 
Cumulative Impact Zone. Measures we have put in place to ensure the project has no negative 
cumulative impact, include: 
 

- The venue is food-led and substantial food will be available at all-times alcohol is served. To 
be clear; BEAK MRKT is first and foremost a street-food market with four kitchens and a 
coffee concession / bakery with 97% of the space committed to food preparation and seated 
dining. The bar accounts for just 3% of floor space and is one of just five concessions 
operating in the space.  

- There will be no vertical drinking. Customers will not be permitted to eat or drink anywhere in 
the building unless seated. 

- We will only serve premium priced drinks. Beak’s beer retails at between £6 and £8 a pint 
with most of our beer served in halves and two-thirds measures. 

- The premises will operate a "Challenge 25" policy whereby any person attempting to buy 
alcohol who appears to be under 25 will be asked for photographic ID to prove their age. The 
recommended forms of ID that will be accepted are passports, official Photographic Identity 
Cards issued by EU states bearing a hologram or ultraviolet feature, driving licences with a 
photograph, photographic military ID or proof of age cards bearing the ‘PASS’ mark 
hologram. We have not applied for a live music license and have no intention to do so and 
have also not applied for a late license. 

- We have commissioned an independent acoustics company (Acoustic South East) to create a 
detailed noise impact assessment, which I can send upon request. The report concludes: 
“The premises are capable of being operated without adverse impact to the nearest 
residential receptors. It is apparent from the noise modelling that the commercial sounds 
generated from the new premi
[...]
com/2024/03/beak-brewery-plans-street-food-market-venue-in-
brighton/ 
 
https://www.brightonandhovenews.org/2024/03/13/taproom-planned-for-controversial-music-venue-
site/ 
 
https://uk.news.yahoo.com/street-food-market-taproom-planned-180000867.html 

54

https://www.theargus.co.uk/news/24185628.food-market-taproom-bring-slice-europe-brighton/
https://www.restaurantonline.co.uk/Article/2024/03/15/beak-brewery-to-open-beak-market-food-hall-in-brighton
https://www.restaurantonline.co.uk/Article/2024/03/15/beak-brewery-to-open-beak-market-food-hall-in-brighton
https://www.thedrinksbusiness.com/2024/03/beak-brewery-plans-street-food-market-venue-in-brighton/
https://www.thedrinksbusiness.com/2024/03/beak-brewery-plans-street-food-market-venue-in-brighton/
https://www.brightonandhovenews.org/2024/03/13/taproom-planned-for-controversial-music-venue-site/
https://www.brightonandhovenews.org/2024/03/13/taproom-planned-for-controversial-music-venue-site/
https://uk.news.yahoo.com/street-food-market-taproom-planned-180000867.html

	Agenda
	3 BEAK MRKT Licensing Panel (Licensing Act 2003 Functions)
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Appendix D
	Appendix E
	Addendum 1 - Appendix - Additional Supporting Information (Redacted)




Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING PANEL (LICENSING ACT 2003 FUNCTIONS) 
 

10.00am 4 APRIL 2024 
 

VIRTUAL 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: Councillor  ; Cattell, McGregor and Robinson 
 
Officers: Donna Lynsdale (Senior Licensing Officer), Rebecca Sidell (Legal Adviser) 
 
Clerk: Niall Breen (Democratic Services Officer Apprentice) 
 

 
 

PART ONE 
 
 

1 TO APPOINT A CHAIR FOR THE MEETING 
 
 
1 To appoint a Chair for the Meeting 
 
1.1 Councillor McGregor was appointed Chair for the meeting. 
 
2 PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
 
2 Procedural Business 
 
2a Declaration of Substitutes 
 
2.1 There were none. 
 
2b Declarations of Interest 
 
2.2 There were none. 
 
2c Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 
2.3 In accordance with section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (‘the Act’), the 
Licensing Panel considered whether the press and public should be excluded from the meeting 
during an item of business on the grounds that it was likely, in view of the nature of the 
business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the press or 
public were present during that item, there would be disclosure to them of confidential 
information (as defined in section 100A(3) of the Act) or exempt information (as defined in 
section 100I of the Act). 



 

2 
 

LICENSING PANEL (LICENSING ACT 2003 FUNCTIONS) 4 APRIL 2024 

 
2.4 RESOLVED - That the press and public be not excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of any item on the agenda. 
 
3 BEAK MRKT LICENSING PANEL (LICENSING ACT 2003 FUNCTIONS) 
 
3 The BEAK MRKT Licensing Panel (Licensing Act 2003 Functions) 
 
3.1 The Panel considered a report of the Executive Director, Housing and Neighbourhoods 
requesting that they determine an application for an Application for a New  Premises Licence 
under the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of the BEAK MRKT, 47 Trafalgar Street, Brighton, BN1 
4ED.  
 
 Officer Presentation 
 
3.2 Donna Lynsdale introduced the application on behalf of the applicant. 
 
 Representation – Sussex Police 
 
3.4 Hannah Staplehurst (HS) made a representation against the application on behalf of 
Sussex Police licensing, they made note that no prior meeting was undertaken with police 
licensing prior to the application being lodged and also made note that the applicants had been 
in regular contact with the police licensing during the consultation period. 
 
3.3     They also made note of the CIZ context and ward specific issues related to alcohol 
related disorder. They also made note that conditions had been agreed with the applicant in 
retrospect and made clear their objection to off sales. Also made note that a condition of a 
terminal hour of 23.00 was to be included which was not included in the initial application and 
asked the panel to be minded toward rejecting the off sales portion. 
 
3.4     Cllr Robinson asked for clarification on the licensing hours requested. 
 
3.5      HS confirmed the ‘café’ conditions had been agreed with the applicant, which would 
usually end at 22.00PM and that the applicant was requesting an additional hour to serve till 
23.00PM and a close at 23.30PM. 
 
3.6     Cllr McGregor asked for clarification from SP on the data comparing the    number of 
licenses granted compared to the rise in alcohol related crimes. 
 
3.7      HS confirmed that they did not have the data requested to hand and could only provide 
data on the number of violent crimes in the ward in the prior 12 months. 
 
 Representation - Licensing Authority 
 
3.8     Emma Grant made a representation against the application on behalf of BHCC   
Licensing noting the applicant agreed to withdraw off-sales and then re-added them.  
 
3.9     The rejection was on the grounds the application was contrary to the BHCC licensing 
policy due to it being in the CIZ which would be likely to contribute to the impact on the area. 
  



 

3 
 

LICENSING PANEL (LICENSING ACT 2003 FUNCTIONS) 4 APRIL 2024 

 
 Representations from the Public 
 
3.10    Peter Crowhurst (PC) made a representation against the application on behalf of 
residents in the North Laine ward detailing the change in the area over the past 30 years. 
Noting that the area had seen an increase from around 30 to 95 licensed premises and 18 
alone on Trafalgar St. Making note of the acoustics of the area and the fact that the properties 
in the area were not suited to the environment that had developed with the licensed premises 
saturating the area.  
 
           Representations from the Applicant 
 
3.11   Daniel Tapper (The Applicant) outlined the application on behalf of Beak Market, 
providing a brief of the background of the business including a pre-existing brewery in Lewes 
and their personal background of being a food/drink journalist and made note of 2 existing 
licensed premises in Lewes in which Beak Market operated. They made note they have had 0 
incidents over the past 3 and a half years, stating this was down to them taking their 
obligations as license holders seriously. 
 
3.12   Making note that the plans for the premises would result in minimal disruption as the 
location was currently very much suitable to the plans unlike other submitted plans for the 
premises to be demolished. They also made note that it would be supplied by a local brewery 
supporting the local economy and offering start-ups spaces to undertake the launching of their 
own businesses. 
 
3.13   The applicant disputed the representations given against and made it clear the venue 
was food led and substantial food would be available at all times, 97% of floor space being set 
out to food preparation and consummation. There would be clear signage and door staff 
preventing the formation of queues. The premises was planned to be a part of the business 
crime reduction partnership and waste would be stored on the property and dealt with in a way 
that would be the least disruptive to residents. 
 
3.14   The applicant also made note that the exceptional circumstances allowed deviation from 
the matrix conditions and outlined how their circumstance was exceptional and that all 
conditions had been considered. They made note that there was an equal number of reps for 
and against and the planning application had a greater number of supporting reps then against.  
 
3.15   The applicant also stated that they would be offering kitchen spaces for free (of rental 
payment) for start-up food businesses, taking a small commission allowing a much more 
sustainable approach to setting up new businesses. They would also be open to community 
groups, cycling groups and other social causes using the venue.  
 
 
3.16  Cllr Robinson asked a question regarding the limitation of off sales to prevent           
disorder and around the support of the local residents of the project and surrendering the 
license should the business fail. 
 
3.17 The Applicant confirmed that off sales could be limited if it would assist the application, 
and residents had overwhelmingly been in support of the project. 
 



 

4 
 

LICENSING PANEL (LICENSING ACT 2003 FUNCTIONS) 4 APRIL 2024 

3.18 PC asked to clarify the situation regarding community support –noting that the planning 
application was supporting but the NLCA (North Laine Community Association) only meets 
every 2 months which meant that the consultation period was not discussed by the NLCA due 
to the timing.  
 
3.19 The Applicant made note that the NLCA licensing rep was very much in support the 
proposal and agreed with the resident that the business may not be in the right place in an 
ideal world, but it was the only available and suitable for the proposals regarding the building to 
be used itself.  
 
3.20 Rebecca Sidell confirmed the noise report mentioned had not been submitted to the panel 
and asked for clarification on the proposed sound proofing to be installed. 
 
3.21 The Applicant confirmed a noise impact assessment had been paid for and the outcome 
was that the acoustics of the building and sound proofing were sufficient to ensure that there 
would be minimal disturbances, they admitted this was hypothetical but confirmed they were 
working with contractors and an architect to ensure all steps would be taken in the 
construction/refit of the venue to ensure any disturbance to the local community and residents 
would be minimal.  
 
3.22 Cllr Robinson requested confirmation on the extraction mechanism regarding the kitchen 
and food prep areas. The Applicant confirmed that pre-existing extraction facilities in the 
building could be used, and methods were being considered.  
 
3.24 Cllr Cattell asked for conformation for a smoking area, or any procedures related to this. 
The Applicant confirmed that within the premises and immediate surrounding area that 
customers could be asked to not smoke in the vicinity of the venue.  
 
The Chair adjourned the panel from 11.23AM till 11.38AM 
 
 Closing Submissions 
 
3.26 Cllr McGregor asked if the residents present had any concerns or questions before the 
summary period began. 
 
3.27 PC made representations that the matrix and CIZ policies were too flexible and in favour 
of business over residents . 
3.28 The Chair gave examples of the benefits of flexible policies such as the implementation of 
the shelter hall venue whilst till being understanding of the position of the resident of the NLCA. 
 
3.29 Donna Lynsdale provided a summary of the application and the proposed additional 
conditions that could be applied.  
 
3.30 HS summarised the case on behalf of Sussex Police Licensing and made note they had 
worked closely with the applicant and asked the panel should they be minded agreeing the 
proposed additional conditions and made note they had no confidence in the additional off 
sales proposed and requested the panel reject this option.  
 
3.31 The Chair thanked all parties and called a close to the meeting so the panel 
        could retire to deliberate on what they had heard. 



 

5 
 

LICENSING PANEL (LICENSING ACT 2003 FUNCTIONS) 4 APRIL 2024 

 
The Panel retired at 11.57AM. 
  
Note: The Legal Adviser to the Panel confirmed that the applicant would receive written 
notification of the Panel’s decision.  
 

 
The meeting concluded at Time Not Specified 

 
Signed 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 

Dated this day of  
 


